## ORDINANCE NO.: 06-2022

## ADOPTED: AUGUST 3, 2022

## AN ORDINANCE CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S DESIGNATION OF JACK CHRISTY AS A PART-TIME ZONING INSPECTOR, RATIFYING COUNCIL'S JULY 6, 2022 VOTE REGARDING THE SAME, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, at the beginning of last month, Mayor Ashcraft designated Jack Christy to serve as the (part-time) Village of Kirkersville Zoning Inspector; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 500 of the Zoning Code, Council for the Village of Kirkersville confirmed this designation, via a motion and voice vote, at its July 6, 2022 meeting. Council for the Village of Kirkersville also established Mr. Christy's hours and pay; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Kirkersville now wants to, via legislation, confirm Mayor Ashcraft's designation of Jack Christy and ratify its voice vote regarding the same.

NOW, **THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF KIRKERSVILLE, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO THAT:

- SECTION 1: Council for the Village of Kirkersville hereby confirms the Mayor's designation of Jack Christy to serve as the Village of Kirkersville Zoning Inspector and ratifies its July 6, 2022 voice vote regarding the same.
- SECTION 2: As Zoning Inspector, Jack Christy will work part-time, and no more than twenty (20) hours per month, unless authorized in advance by the Mayor, Council, and/or the Planning Commission.
- SECTION 3: As Zoning Inspector, Jack Christy shall be paid \$75.00/hr. for time spent working during hours 1 4 each month, but shall be paid only \$50/hr. for time spent working beyond hour 4 each month.
- SECTION 4: Jack Christy shall keep detailed records of the time spent working as Zoning Inspector so that Council for the Village of Kirkersville knows when he worked, what he worked on, and how much time was spent on any matter.
- SECTION 5: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Ordinance is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent parts thereof.
- SECTION 6: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio.

SECTION 7: Council hereby declares this legislation an emergency measure necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Village and for the further reason that Council already confirmed this designation and needs to adopt this ratifying Ordinance as soon as possible. Wherefore, provided this Ordinance receives the required affirmative votes of Council, it shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon passage by Council.

Passed in Council this 3 day of August 2022.

ATTEST: Shirley A Roskoski, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 1<sup>st</sup> day of August 2022:

Brian M. Zets Village Solicitor